

RECEIVED

10-03-2014

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2013AP002316-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

Jefferson Co. Case
No. 2011CF000221

RICHARD J. SULLA,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND THE ORDERS DENYING DEFENDANT'S
POSTCONVICTION MOTION ENTERED IN
JEFFERSON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JACQUELINE R. ERWIN AND THE
HONORABLE DAVID J. WAMBACH, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
RICHARD J. SULLA

SUBMITTED BY:

Scott A. Szabrowicz
State Bar Number 1029087
Attorney for Defendant-
Appellant

P.O. Address:
4227 W. Forest Home Ave.
Milwaukee, WI 53215
Tel: (414)395-6594

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT PERMITTING SULLA TO WITHDRAW HIS NO CONTEST PLEAS 1

 Trial Counsel Provided Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel 8

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS DETERMINATIONS REGARDING THE JUDGE’S BIAS OR APPEARANCE OF JUDICIAL BIAS 10

III. SENTENCE MODIFICATION IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISED ITS SENTENCING DISCRETION. 13

CONCLUSION 14

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC COPY OF BRIEF

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Wisconsin Case Law

State v. American TV and Appliance of Madison, Inc. 151 Wis. 2d 175,
443 N.W.2d 662 (1989) 8, 12

State v. Canedy, 161 Wis. 2d 565,
469 N.W.2d 163 (1991) 1

State v. Hoppe, 2009 WI 41,
317 Wis. 2d 161, 765 N.W.2d 794 6

State v. Truman, 187 Wis. 2d 622,
523 N.W.2d 177 (Ct. App. 1994) 2

Federal Case Law

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52,
106 S. Ct. 366 (1985) 9

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) 10
